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General

1. All changes to the exterior and/or site plans shall be submitted to the Planning
Department for review and approval.

2. All building improvements shall be completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit
by ISD unless prior approval is granted by the Planning Department.

3. All site improvements, including but not limited to hardscape and plantings, must be
completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit by ISD unless prior approval is
granted by the Planning Department for a delay in completing the site
improvements.

Landscape/Street/Site

4. All new trees shall have a minimum caliper of 3-inch caliper.

5. Existing trees on the parcel shall be prioritized for preservation when considering lot
coverage and building footprint. Mature, healthy and native trees of 6” caliper and
above are particularly significant and should be protected to the greatest extent
possible. Where impacts are unavoidable and trees must be removed, trees shall be
mitigated as specified in the following:

a. Treereplacement shall be based on 1:1 ratio, based on caliper size of
removed trees.

b. Replacement trees are to be planted in landscaped areas within the project
site, or off-site in the near vicinity (in open pits or other available areas in the
general location of the project), with approval by the City.

c. The Proponent shall be responsible for installation of trees, and maintenance
of newly planted trees for at least 24 months after the date of Final
Inspection, or issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

6. Existing street trees within the public right of way are to be protected and retained.

Building, building protrusions, and construction shall not negatively impact the
existing street tree, critical root zone, nor impede the healthy growth of the tree’s
canopy.
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a. Where impacts are unavoidable and public street trees must be removed,
the proponent must apply for tree removal approval from the City's Tree
Warden and provide mitigation as specified by the Parks and Recreation
Department.

7. Fences shall be of high-quality material; wood or metal is preferred. Chain link
fencing is not preferred, especially in front yards; if chain-link is used, it must be
vinyl-coated chain link in combination with landscaping. Fences shall not be higher
than 6'-0” without ZBA approval. Fences of 6'-0” height are only allowed for rear
yards. Front yard fences should not be taller than 42" (3'-6").

8. Screening and buffering shall be provided along the side yards to ensure privacy for
you and your neighbors. The planting buffer should contain a mix of deciduous and
evergreen trees and shrubs. The use of bulbs, perennials, and annuals are
encouraged. A minimum five (5) foot wide buffer is encouraged.

9. Parking shall be located in the rear, as such that it is not visible from the public
realm, wherever possible. Parking shall not be located in the front yard. Screening
and buffering shall be provided between parking and the public right of way, and
from your neighbors if space allows. A minimum five (5) foot wide buffer is
encouraged. Parking shall not be partially covered by the building; it should be
wholly within the footprint of the building and screened or entirely outside the
building footprint.

10. Curb-cuts should be limited to 10ft wide for residential projects, and 20ft wide for
commercial projects. The pedestrian sidewalk must be continuous over the access
driveway.

11. Driveway widths should be limited to 10ft wide. If necessary, driveways may taper
from curb-cut dimension to the width of the garage opening.

12. Permeable surfaces are encouraged on site; use permeable paving for any
necessary paved surfaces and increase the vegetative cover as much as possible
through the inclusion of ground-level plantings, green roofs, and porous surfaces.
Project sites located in a Groundwater Conservation Overlay District (GCOD) are
strongly encouraged to maximize permeable surfaces on their site.

13. Public sidewalks fronting the project site should be upgraded to meet the Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA) minimum 4’ wide clear path of travel (exclusive of the 6”
curb).

14. Projects are encouraged to provide usable open space for its residents. Open space
at the ground level is encouraged to contribute to an active and engaging public
realm, such as at-grade courtyards or garden spaces. Balconies, terraces, accessible
rooftops, green roofs, and other means of providing above-grade amenities are also
encouraged.
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Building

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,
25.

26.

No more than 12" of the foundation shall be exposed.

Masonry: Brick veneer must be at least one full wythe of brick deep. Thin brick will
not be allowed.

Stucco: Stucco must be a traditional hard-coat stucco exterior system. An Exterior
Insulation and Finish System (EIFS) is not approved.

Siding: No vinyl or aluminum siding will be allowed. Clapboards shall be wood or
fiber-cement. Shingles shall be wood or fiber-cement. All trim (corner boards,
door/window casings, soffit/fascia trim, skirt boards, frieze boards, etc.) shall be
wood or fiber cement with a painted finish.

Doors: All doors including garage doors should be wood. Metal or vinyl doors will
not be allowed. Fiberglass doors may be considered as long as the detailing and
finish matches wood doors and has a painted finish. All doors facing the street
including garage doors shall have translucent panels.

Windows: Windows should be wood or wood clad in another material, such as
aluminum, fiberglass, or vinyl. All vinyl windows will not be allowed. All windows
shall have exterior muntins and half screens.

Window and door trim shall have the following minimum dimensions: 4" casings
with 5” or 6” trim at head. Cornerboards shall be 8" wide at minimum.

All front porches and the rear porches shall have wood (fir, mahogany, redwood,
etc.) square edge decking, select painted pine trim at exposed stringers, skirt
boards, platform trim, stair risers, column trim, painted fir top and bottom rails and
balusters. Porch ceilings shall be bead board and all stairs shall have closed risers.
All lattice shall have a painted finish. Pressure treated lumber shall be covered and
shielded from the public views on the site. Composite materials can be considered
for porches.

Pressure treated lumber will not be allowed as an externally visible material for
exterior decking. All pressure treated wood exposed to public views on the site shall
be covered and shielded from view. Use of PVC, composite, and/or natural wood
materials is acceptable.

Access to roof decks shall be through a hatch, not headhouse.

Where applicable: Dormers: Shed dormers should have a slope ratio of 3.5 to 12
minimum. They shall be held from the sides of the roof 3'-0” and from the edge of
the roof (in the direction the dormer faces) 1-6” or the minimum dimension is
necessary to allow a visible portion of roof to pass in front of the dormer.

Where applicable: Dormers: Gable dormers shall be held down from the roof ridge
1'-0” minimum. They shall be held from the sides of the roof 3'-0” and from the edge
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of the roof (in the direction the dormer faces) 1’-6"” or whatever minimum dimension
is necessary to allow a visible portion of roof to pass in front of the dormer.

Mechanical
27. The final location of the HVAC compressors, gas meters, electric meters, generators,
switchgear, and transformers shall be adequately screened from public view and
will not be allowed in the front yard.
28. All mechanical vents shall be through the roof or rear wall and shall not be visible
from the public street. Vents located on elevations that do not directly face a public
way should be composed on the facade so as to minimize their appearance.

Project Specific
29. All insulated glass windows and doors with mullions and/or muntins must have
specifications that state, true simulated divided lites with black spacers. This label
must appear on all elevations where these windows occur.
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PROPOSED 14-UNIT RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
173-175 WALNUT STREET, DORCHESTER, MA

5/13/25
BOSTON ZONING CODE REVIEW

1.) Parcel 1602615000 is located within MFR zoning sub-district, and

Neighborhood Design overlay district.
2.) Thelotis: 19,823 sf+/-.
3.) Existing occupancy: vacant land.

4.) The proposed 14-unit residential development contains 19,550.0 FAR sf.
5.)|In MFR sub-districts, multi-family dwelling is an allowed use-as is accessory parking.
6.) Thelot is located flood zone AE with FBE: 17.45° BCD.

Per 780 CMR Sec.1612.4, Design & Construction, FFE Required: 18.50’ BCD.

Per City Sea Level Rise - Base Flood Elevation Map, FFE Proposed: 19.50° BCD.

And lowest level of living and all critical infrastructure, FFE Proposed 21.50’ BCD.
7.)|Article 65 Dimensional Regulations: (any other dwelling)

Table C
ltem Zone Req'd/Allowed New 14-unit bldg. Remarks
a.) Lot size min. MFR 4,000 sf for 4 units 19,823 sf +/-
b.) Lot area min./add'l unit ! 1,000 sf/add'l unit 14,000 sf
c.)| Lot width/frontage min. " 30.0' 81.58'
d.) Floor to arearatio ) 1 0.98~1.0 Note 5
e.) Height of building max. " 3 st/35 ft 3 st/35 ft at avg. sidewalk, Note 7
f.) Usable open space/D.U. " 400 sf/D.U. (504 sf) 608 sf/D.U. Table C, note 6
g.) Front yard min. depth " 2 ft per modal yard 2 ft per modal plan Notes 1& 2
h.)|Side yard min. depth " 10 ft 10" (LT) & 10" (RT) *
i.)| Rear yard min. depth ! 30 ft. 30 ft Net Square Footage
j.) Rear yard max. occ. bldg. MFR  [25% N/A Level Bldg SF FAR GSF*
k.) Off-street loading MFR Area provided on site Area provided on site See AO2. G 8,702.0 sf 3,044 .0 | sf
|.)| Off-street parking TableF |18 spac.:es total 18 spaces Notes 3 & 4 2 9,028.0 sf 8,253.0 sf
(1-3 units: 1.0 or 3 sp)
J denotes zoning relief required (4-9 units: 1.25 or 7.5 sp) LT - Left Side 3 9,028.0 sf 8,253.0 sf
(10+ units: 1.5 or 7.5 sp) RT - Right Side Totals 26,758.0 sf 19,550.0 sf

Note 1: Sec. 65-45.2, Conformity w/existing building alignment. See Modal Alignment Plan.
Note 2: Table C, note 3, bay window may protrude into a front yard.

Note 3: Sec. 65-41, off-street parking design.

Note 4: Per 521 CMR 23.2.1, two accessible spaces required.
Note 5: 19,500 FAR sf + 19,823 sf lot =0.98 ~ 1.0 FAR

Note 6: 8,507 sf Open Space +~ 14 D.U. =608 sf/ D.U.

Note 7: Mean level of gable roof per Art. 2A, Building Height

*FAR gross square footage is measured
to ext. face of walls and dimising walls
and excludes basement, storage,
laundry and mechanical areas.

STREET VIEW LOOKING NORTH

PROJECT INFO:

Address: 173-175 Walnut Street, Dorchester, MA

Exist. Occupancy: Vacant Land
Proposed Occupancy: R-2, Multi-Family

Lot: 19,823 sf +/-
Parcel: 1602615000
District: MFR

Ward: 16
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Project: New 3-story, 14-unit residential building w/garage
173-175 Walnut St., Boston, MA

e Applicable Codes: 2015 International Building Code (IBC) w/780 CMR MA Amends., 9th ed.
2015 International Energy Conservation Code 2015
DS
521 CMR Architectural Access Board 2006 (MAAB) /
248 CMR Uniform State Plumbing Code 2017 APPROVED

Design Section
BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

General building areas:
Crawlspace: N/A
Ground flr. living: 3,044 sf

Design Review
Third floor living: 8,253 sf for the S e

Board of Appeal Signature
Roof: N/A \

Garage flr. parking: 8,702 sf
Second floor living: 8,253 sf

Total living: 19,550 gsf

08/28/2025

Type of construction:

Crawlspace: Type VA & Flood resistant materials per ASCE 24-14.

Ground flr. thru third flr.: Type VA

Per Table 506.2, building area: 'A’ construction allows 1.0 hr. fire rating of floors &
structure; and, 'B' construction allows 0.0 hr. fire rating of floors & structure.

IBC Sec. 310.4, Use and Occupancy:
e Use per floor: Ground/garage floor: R-2 & S-2, multi-fam/garage
Second thru third floors: R-2, multi-family

e QOccupancy calculations per IBC Table 1004.1.2:

Floor No. of people
Ground/garage floor: 11,746 sf + 200 sf/occ = 59
Second floor: 8,253 sf + 200 sf/occ = 41
Third floor: 8,253 sf + 200 sf/occ = 41
TOTAL OCC: 141

IBC Table 506.2, Building Areas:
Occ. R-2 (SM) Type VA, allowable area: 36,000 sf; 19,550 sf proposed.
Occ. S-2 (SM) Type VA, allowable area: 63,000 sf: 8,702 sf proposed.
Note: SM - building equipped throughout w/an auto sprinkler system per Sec. 903.3.1.1.

IBC Sec. 510.2, Horizontal building separation allowance:

A building shall be considered separate and distinct where all the following conditions are met:

1.) The buildings are separated with a horizontal assembly having a fire-rating of not < 3 hrs.

2.) The building below the horizontal assembly is of Type IA construction.

3.) Shaft, stairway and ramp enclosures through the horizontal assembly shall have not < 2-hr fire-
rating with opening protectives in accordance w/Section 716.5.

IBC Tables 601 & 602:
e Primary frame: |A - 3 hr. fire-resistance rating
Primary frame: VA - 1 hr. fire-resistance rating
e Bearing walls: IA (ext/int) - 3 hr. fire-resistance rating
Bearing walls: VA (ext/int) - 1 hr. fire-resistance rating
® Floor construction & associated struct. members: IA - 2 hr. fire-resistance rating
Floor construction & associated struct. members: VA - 1 hr. fire-resistance rating
e Exterior walls, non-bearing: IA & VA - 1 hr. fire- rating at 0.0' to < 30.0' fire separation distance
Note: Per Sec. 705.5, Fire-resistance ratings, exterior walls fire-rated in accordance w/Tables 601 & 602,
exterior walls w/fire separation distance > 10 ft rated for exposure to fire from inside only. Exterior
walls w/fire separation distance < 10 ft rated for exposure to fire from both sides.

IBC Section 701.1, Fire & Smoke Protection Features:

Sec. 705.8, max. area of exterior wall opngs. based on fire separation for sprinklered buildings:
0'<3' - not permitted; 3'<5' - 15%; 5'<10 - 25%; 10'<15' - 45%; 15'<20' - 75%, 20'<25' - no limit.
Shaft enclosures per IBC Sec.713.4:

Shaft enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2- hrs. where

connecting 4 stories or more, and not less than 1-hr. where connecting less than 4 stories.

Fire doors per IBC Table 716.5: 1/3 hr. rated at 1- hr. rated corridor walls; 1-hr. rated at 1-hr.
rated shafts, exit access stair & passageway walls; 1-1/2 hr. rated at 2-hr. rated shafts & interior exit
stairways; and, 1-1/2 hr. rated at 2-hr. rated fire walls.

Fire partitions per IBC Sec. 708.3: Dwelling unit separation walls or fire partitions shall

have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1- hr.

Fire partitions per IBC Sec. 708.3, exp. 1: Fire partitions at corridor walls shall have a 1/2 hr.
rating in bldgs. w/sprinkler systems per Table 1020.1.

Horizontal assemblies per IBC Sec. 711.2.4: The fire-resistance rating of horizontal

assemblies shall not be less than that required by the building type of construction.

IBC Section 803.1.1, Interior wall and ceiling finish materials:

Per IBC Table 803.11, Interior wall and ceiling finish requirements by occupancy, stairways,
exit passageways, corridors and enclosed spaces for R-2 occupancy sprinklered shall

be Class C: = flame spread index 76-200; smoke developed index 0-450.

IBC Section 901.1, Fire Protection Systems:

Fire protection system all floors per Sec. 903.3.1.1, NFPA 13.

Per IBC Sec. 905.3.1, Standpipe systems shall be installed in building where floor level of highest
story is located more than 30 ft above lowest level of fire truck access.

Per IBC Sec. 907.2.11.2, Groups R-2, R-3 & R-4, single- or multiple smoke alarms shall be installed
regardless of occupant load.

Per IBC Sec. 915.2, Carbon monoxide detection locations as required.

IBC Section 1001.1, Means of Egress:

Per IBC Table 1006.3.2(1) Stories w/one exit to 3rd story: Occ. R-2/NFPA 13/4 D.U. per flr/125 ft travel distance.

Per IBC Sec. 1006.3.2 (2), Stories w/one exit for other occupancies.
Occ. S/NFPA 13/max. occ. 29/100 ft travel distance
Per IBC Table 1006.3.1, Min. number of exits per story: occupant load 1-500 ppl., 2 exits minimum.
Per IBC Sec. 1006.2.1, Egress from spaces exception 1: In group R-2, one means of egress is
permitted within and from individual dwelling units w/max. occ. load 20, 125' max. travel and NFPA 13.
Min. number of exits per Table 1006.3.1:
Ground floor: 2 exits required; 2 exits provided
Second floor: 2 exits required; 2 exits provided
Third floor: 2 exits required; 2 exits provided

Garage floor: 2 exits required; 2 provided per Table 1006.3.1
Roof decks: 1 provided per Sec. 1006.2.1

Per IBC Sec. 1010.1.2.1 & IEBC Sec. 705.4.2, door swing in direction of egress travel where
serving a room or area containing an occupancy load of 50 or more persons.
Per IBC Sec. 1010.1.10, panic hardware not required.
Per IBC Sec. 1008.3.2, means of egress emergency lighting as required.
Per IBC Sec. 1013, exit signs as required.
Per IBC Sec. 1010.1.1, size of doors: 32"min. clear width required.
Per IBC Sec. 1005.2, min. required egress width based on component:
Sec. 1011.2, exp. 2, stairways serving occ. Load of < 50, width not less than 36 in.
Sec. 1020.2, corridor width serving occ. Load of < 50, width not less than 36 in.
Per IBC Sec. 1024.3, exit passageway construction: exit passageway enclosures shall have
walls, floors and ceilings of not less than a 1-HR fire-resistance rating, and not less

than that required for any connecting interior exit stairway or ramp .

e Per IBC Sec. 1030.1, emergency escape and rescue openings shall open directly into a public
way or to a yard or court that opens to a public way.

* Sec. 1030.2, Min. size, emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a min. net clear opng.
of 5.7 sf. Min. opng. height dimension: 24 in.; min. opng. width dimension: 20 in. (Sec. 1030.2)
Max. height from floor to bottom of clear opng: 44 in. (Sec. 1030.3).

IBC Section1101.1, Accessibility
The proposed construction to create 14 dwelling units—not serviced by an elevator— adheres
to 521 CMR, Architectural Access Board, specifically:
e Per Sec. 9.3, Group 1 dwelling units, in multiple dwellings that are for rent, lease or sale and
are not equipped w/an elevator, only units on the ground flr. must be constructed as Group 1 D.U.
e Per Sec. 9.4, Group 2 dwelling units, in multiple dwellings that are for rent, hire, or lease
(but not for sale) and contain 20 or more units, at least 5% of units shall be Group 2A units.
e Per Sec. 10.1, the public use and common use spaces of multiple dwellings in new construction
consisting of 3 or more units shall comply w/521 CMR. Public and common use spaces are those
spaces inside or outside a building that are used by residents and/or visitors.

e Per Sec. 20.1, Accessible route is provided connecting accessible spaces and elements inside

and outside of building.
e Per Sec. 26.5, Door width, all doorways that are required to be accessible shall have a clear opng.
of not less than 32 in.

IBC Section 1207, Sound Transmission

e Per Sec. 1207.2, Air-borne sound, wall & floor assemblies between adjacent dwelling units
shall have a sound transmission class (STC) rating of not less than 50.

e Per Sec. 1207.3, Structure-borne sound, floor/ceiling assemblies between dwelling units
shall have an impact insulation class (lIC) rating of not less than 50.

IBC Section 1601.1, Structural Design
e Per IBC Table 1607.1, Design live loads:
- residential: 40 psf
- balconies & decks: same as occupancy served
- offices: 50 psf
- restaurants: 100 psf

IBC Section 2603, Plastic Foam Insulation

e Per Sec. 2603.3, surface burning characteristics, foam plastic insulation and foam plastic cores
of manufactured assemblies shall have a flame spread index of not more than 75 and a smoke-
developed index of not more than 450 in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723.

IBC Section 2701.1, Electrical
New electrical work per electical code by licensed electrician.

IBC Section 2801.1, Mechanical
New mechanical work per mechanical code by licensed contractor.

IBC Section2901.1, Plumbing Systems
New plumbing work per plumbing code by licensed contractor.

IBC Section1301.1, Energy Efficiency

e Buildings shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the Int'l Energy Conservation Code.
Note: The city of Boston adopted the Stretch Energy Code on 7/1/2011. And, the Specialized Energy
Code (Passive House, Multi-family > 12,000 sf) on 1/1/24.

e See energy code calculations by project HERS rater.
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ANOD. ALUMINIUM
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BLACK
2132-10

FLASHING
COLOR: BLACK
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MITERED JOINTS

3/4" THICK MDO BOARD

S5/4"X5" ———

5/4"x6.5"

3.5"x3.5"

|

5'_4"
6'_0"

ANOD. ALUMINIUM

FLASHING
COLOR: BLACK

ELEVATION ——
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SHADOW BOX DETAIL

SCALE: 1" = 1-0"
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SCALE: 11/2"= 10"

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS LEGEND
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FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING, SMOOTH,
6" EXPOSURE, HARDIE PLANK OR SIMILAR,
COLOR: TBD

5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANELS,
COLOR: TBD

FIBERGLASS ROOF SHINGLES,
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING, SMOOTH, ARCH. GRADE, COLOR: TBD
9" EXPOSURE, HARDIE PLANK OR SIMILAR,

COLOR: TBD @ CONCRETE FINISH

POLY-ASH TRIM BOARD, PAINTED,

COLOR: TBD

@ BRICK VENEER, COLOR: TBD
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Page 1 of 1
Job Name: 173-175 Walnut Street
Date: 07/22/25
*REVISED:
Location Door Nominal Sizes Rough Openings Frame Manufacturer Misc Glazing
*REV. |Symbol [Qty. Type Width Height Width Height Jamb Treshld.| Company Product No. Hdwre Remarks
1 2 D 3’-0” 7’-0” T-4 u-0.30, Low-E |3/4-Lite Entry Door w/ Temp. Gl.
""""" o 2l D e e e T u-0.30, Low-E [ 3/4-Lite Entry Door w/ Temp. G T
""""" 3 | 1 s leo e | [t 1 | |u030Low-E [|Overhead Garage Door
""""" 4 | ealF 7o et | [ =) | |u-030,Low-E [Full-Lite Sliding Door w/ Temp. GI.
""""" 5 | s8] A fzor e | | fea 11| |tHourFire-Rated Door
""""" 6 | 4 A 3o e | [l || |Non-RatedDoor
HARDWARE SCHEDULE MISC. SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES
L-1 Cylinder lockset, passage lock T-1 ClIr. oak, beveled edges A Panel door
L-2 Cylinder lockset, privacy lock T-2 White marble, beveled edges B Flush door
L-3 Dummy trim T-3 Clr. anod. alum., beveled edges C Louvre door
L-4 Mortise-type entry lockset T-4 Std. alum.sill,adjust. hardwd. thrhd. D Patio door
L-5 Bored-type entry lockset E French door
L-6 Deadbolt cylinder W-1 Weatherstrip, bulb-type F Sliding door
C-1 Heavy-duty closer J-1 Solid dimension board, stain grade G Bi-fold door
C-2  Standard-duty closer J-2 Finger-jointed board, paint grade H Pocket door
H-1 Plain bearing hinges, 3-butts J-3 Split-wood frame J Sidelights
H-2 Ball bearing hinges, 3-butts J-4 Hollow metal frame S Special
K 1/2 Lite Door
T Transom
WINDOW SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
Job Name: 173-175 Walnut Street
Date: 08/08/25
*REVISED:
Manufacturer Nominal Sizes Rough Openings Window
*REV. |Symbol [Qty. Company Product No. Type Width Height Width Height Glazing Remarks
v A 35 Pella DH 3’-0” 6’-0” u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens
v | oA 4 [peta | | DH  |300 | s | [ u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens
R - T a4 [pea || DH  |3-4» | -0 | | u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens
"""""" c | 7 [pela | | o fzo [0 | | |u030 LowE |SDL Screens
[ o | 2 [peta | | DH |34 | v [ u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens
"""""" D2 | 2 [pela | | ow |4 |30 | |  [u030 Low-E |SDL Screens
e ] e fpea DH  |2o» | s00 | [ | u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens
"""""" Et | 8 [Pl | | bH |eesr |00 [ [ [vo030 Low-E [SDL Screens
R e fpea DH  |2o» | o0 | | u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens
v | e | 12 fpea DH  |25n | o I N | u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens
I TR a4 [peta | | DH |00 | o0 | | u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens, Ganged
B VI 8§ |Pela | | DH |56 | so0 | ] u-0.30, Low-E |SDL, Screens, Ganged
"""""" g | 2 pela | | obH |e0r |6 | [ [u030 Low-E [SDL Screens, Ganged ]
k] 6 |Daylighter 280 | Roof  [3675" | 500 [ [ ] Roof Door
TOTAL 122

Note 1: Window openings in group R2 & R3 where top of sill is located
<36” above finished floor and >72” above finished grade shall comply with
780 CMR sec. 1015.8, Window Opening Control Devices
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Docusign Envelope ID: 24065AC1-2C8C-43D6-9941-E80629DF0796

R-15ci WALL (15ci or R-19 or 13&5ci REQ.)

R-15ci WALL (15ci or R-19 or 13&5ci REQ.)

BITUMINUS PAINT FRO
TOP OF FTG TO DAYLIGHT

(UNFACED)

e RIGID INSUL., R-15

PARTY WALL SIDE

R-13&5ci WALL (15ci or R-19 or 13&5c¢i REQ.)

RIGID INSUL., R-15

(UNFACED)

CONC OR CMU F.W.
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

R-13 WALL (R-13/17 REQ.)

INSUL. R-13

TTT

@ 16" OC

R-13 WALL (R-13/17 REQ.)

-I l_-I n

DAMPPROOFING

—— —> ¢——» [FURRED WALL @ —
" g ™ |FURRED WALL @ ) —> [FURRED WALL @ o g 4.7 |FURRED WALL @ oo P—
£ 8- MIN L4, | CONDITIONED SPACES ONLY , 8" MIN 4", CONDITIONED SPACES ONLY Lon ceMEnT D | FF—o—IN L= /" | CONDITIONED SPACES ONLY +8° 2% 4" REFER TOEXT. 8 5,
= Vf T - 2 - HH ELEVATIONS FOR ‘ M
ADHERED MAS . i 35/8"STL STUDS BITUMINUS PAINT » [ =|b 35/8"STL sTUDS TO SIDING/WATERTASLE: s=4l  PT 2x4 sTUDS ] FINISH MATERIALS aoHerep Mas, | NN
en e o | 20 GA. @ 16" OC TOP OF FTG TO DA : 20 GA. @ 16" OC i @16"0C Bl L VDROGAP BLDG. WRAP VENEER i
DAMPPROOFING PER SEC! v . EXTERIOR @ : D — ¥ BENL. OBDYKE OR SIM ey
. 1/8" SKIMCOAT 1/8" SKIMCOAT GRADE 1/8" SKIMCOAT i ' : i
EXTERIOR Tl 1aver s/s O onomerosy” Ao [l 4 aver 578 ta i 1-LAYER 5/8" P s et
HHH N GRACE HYDRODUCT HHH N OM N i PER FLOOR PLAN STARR OR it
GRADE /m/' > TYPE X GYPSUM OR EQUAL AS REQ /A TYPE X GYPSUM TOE'I)UFMF'%?F gAI'D’EE O i TYPE X GYPSUM EEETC\'ARTgﬁ NEE ELEV. SIDE N
i ==vAa' R HH " —_— H
CONC OR CMUF. v/ " DAMPPROOFING PER SEC. 1805 ’ | SIDE {2 DUPONT XPS GALV. MESH & i
SEE STRUCT. D NO VAPOR CONC OR CMU F.W. NO VAPOR ! |NO VAPOR D 250 BLUEBD., R-10 ALV. MESH & D
< BARRIER SEE STRUCT. DWGS. o BARRIER 1.5" EXTRUDED XPS i | BARRIER 1/2" EXT. GRADE =
GQI(_)\I/{TIXESBHEg 9 3" EXTRUDED XPS RIGID INSUL., RC‘7-5 i | PLY SHEATHING 2" DUPONT XPS i
! NFACED -1/2"
: EXTERIOR OR 3" EXTRUDED XPS v ) L e Tt A 2-1/2"STL.sTup 250 BLUEBD,R-10 >
i
(]
(]

DAMPPROOFING PER SEC. 1805

A
TYPE A

EXTERIOR CONC. WALL (2 HR)

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER WALL

TYPE A

SAME AS TYPE 1 w/o FURRED WALL

UL U914

R-23+ WALL (R-# REQ.)

31/2"

1-LAYER 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM

1/8" SKIMCOAT

CLOSED CELL FOAM
R6/IN. OR R21

WOOD STUDS,
EXISTING

TYPE ﬁ

FINISH MATERIALS,
MATCH EXISTING

HYDROGAP BLDG. WRAP
BY BENJ. OBDYKE OR SIM.

EXTERIOR SHEATHING,
EXISTING

ALL STAIR STRINGERS

7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 1-S

BATT INSUL. UNFACED

EXTERIOR WALL, EXISTING (1 HR - 25)

(WALL RATED BOTH SIDES)

PER IEBC 2015, ALT-LEVEL 3,

SEC. 908.1

UL DES BXUV.U348

STC 50+ (50 REQ.)

J :|A A 1 1-LAYER 5/8"
OIF & B TYPE X GYPSUM

(
(
551 | A A
(N "
|? o ? 1/8" SKIMCOAT
STAR | |F.2 .2l OTHER
SDE [} . A|F  SIDE
A A ] : n n
WS 5-1/2" WD. STUD @ 16" OC
I
R | ALL STAIR STRINGERS
~ Al RUN PAST GYPSUM
o0 i CAVITY FILLED SOLID
| S w/ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
| i o i CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING
I N (

TYPE gﬁg

STAIR/BEARING WALL (1 HR)

TYPE A

15/32" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 2-S

NOTE: IF WALL TYPE IS A SHEAR-
WALL, SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
FOR ADD'L REQUIREMENTS

SAME AS TYPE 6 w/ 6" STL STUDS 18G

TYPE @

SAME AS TYPE 6 w/ 7/16" LP
FLAMEBLOCK-1S AT OTHER SIDE

UL DES U305 OR BXUV.U348

APPROVED
Design Section
Design Review
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Board of Appeal

N
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TYPE &

EXTERIOR CONC. WALL (2 HR)

TYPE &

SAME AS TYPE 1B w/o FURRED WALL

R-30 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

51/2"

1/8" SKIMCOAT ——
2-LAYERS 5/8" |
TYPE X GYPSUM, OR |

@ 16" OC

RUN PAST GYPSUM
5-1/2" R-22
MINERAL FIBER

5-1/2" WD. STUD i\/ﬂ
|
I

TYPE 4fg

EXTERIOR WALL (2 HR - 2S)

R-20/5 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

TYPE ﬁ

EXTERIOR CONC. WALL (2HR)

TYPE AE

T
OO

TYPE &

EXTERIOR CONC. WALL (2 HR)

SAME AS TYPE 1D w/3-5/8" STL. STUDS

TYPE ﬁ

SAME AS TYPE 1D w/o FURRED WALL

(SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
WALL THICKNESS & REINFORCING)

21/2" REFER TO EXT.

ELEVATIONS FOR
FINISH MATERIALS

REFER TO EXT.
ELEVATIONS FOR

7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 1-S
ALL JOINTS TAPED

1.5" DUPONT XPS 250
BLUEBOARD, R-7.5 5 | AVERS 5/8"

PT 1/2" PLY X 3" TYPE X GYPSUM

FURRING 1/8" SKIMCOAT

WRB SELF-ADHESIVE

HENRY BLUESKIN VP100

OVERLAP SEAMS  CLOSED CELL FOAM
R-6/IN. OR R-21

#30 FELT PAPER OR
PLASTIC BLDG. WRAP

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
—

TYPE @

(WALL RATED BOTH SIDES)

TYPE @

SAME AS TYPE 3 w/ 6"

FINISH MATERIALS

RB SELF-ADHESIVE
HENRY BLUESKIN VP100

%

OVERLAP SEAMS

1.5" DUPONT XPS 250
BLUEBOARD, R-7.5

#30 FELT PAPER OR
PLASTIC BLDG. WRAP
7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/

1

|

PYROTITE COATING 2-S
WD. SHEATHING/STUDS EXISTING

| smms
—

A\TPT 1/2" PLY X 3" FURRING

EXTERIOR WALL EXISTING (2 HR - 2S)

UL U914

R-30 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

51/2“

31/8“

REFER TO EXT.
ELEVATIONS FOR

1/8" SKIMCOAT

2-LAYERS 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM

FRT 2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC
w/FRT PLATES & HDRS

ALL STAIR STRINGERS
RUN PAST GYPSUM

FRT 1/2" PLYWOOD

FINISH MATERIALS

7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 1-S, OR
5/8" DENSGL FIREGUARD

1.5" DUPONT XPS 250
BLUEBOARD, R-7.5

#30 FELT PAPER OR
PLASTIC BLDG. WRAP

{‘“‘iiiiiiiiiiii iiiiiiiiiiiii}

WRB SELF-ADHESIVE

SHEATHING

MINERAL FIBER

ANV

HENRY BLUESKIN VP100
OVERLAP SEAMS

|
5-1/2" R-22 | |
I
| |
I

BATT INSUL. UNFACED

TYPE

TYPE

STL STUDS 18G

(WALL RATED BOTH SIDES
AT EXISTING FRAMING)

SAME AS TYPE 3B
w/o FLAMEBLOCK SHEATHING

UL DES BXUV.U350

STC 50+ (50 REQ.)

= 1-LAYER 5/8" 1 OR 2-LAYERS 5/8" |
J 8§ QUETROCK 530/ TYPEX GYPSUM 1/
512 ~ a TYPE X GWB .
[ = - 1 OR 2-LAYERS 5/8" |
122 ’ 1/8" SKIMCOAT TYPEX GYPSUM |
STAR | I ©“|f  OTHER 1/2" CDX PLY '
SIDE LA A SIDE |

| ALL PLY SEAMS
NP S 5-1/2" WD. STUD @ 16" OC BLOCKED !
NN ! . |
A ALL STAIR STRINGERS 1/8" SKIMCOAT ——¢
A alf RUN PAST GYPSUM 5.1/2" WD. STUD l

I
1.2 CAVITY FILLED SOLID @ 16" OC |
| il.” &~ w/ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL. )
) i CAVITY FILLED SOLID )
CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

| i L i w/F.G. BATT :

FULL STUD DEPTH

TYPE @

CORRIDOR WALL (1 HR)

TYPE &

SAME AS TYPE 6C EXCEPT

EXISTING FRAMING

UL DES U305, U314

STC 50+ (50 REQ.)

UL DES BXUV.U349

NOTE: IF WALL TYPE IS A SHEAR-
WALL, SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

TYPE @

SHEAR WALLS (1 HR)

PT 1/2" PLY X 3" FURRING

Z@

EXTERIOR WALL (2 HR - 25)
PER SEC. 722, CALC. F-R

PER SEC. 1805

I

TYPE ﬁ

5-1/2" WD. STUD

EXTERIOR CONC. WALL (2 HR)

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER WALL

UL U914

TYPE gﬁg

STAIR/PARTY WALLS (2 HR)

N 2-LAYERS 5/8"
| A A TYPE X GYPSUM

| I
| I
| I
M A A JOINTS STAGGERED IN ALL
| I|a o Al DIRECTIONS
e 2o allh
| ¢ ® 1/8" SKIMCOAT
i a alll
VANWANIYA : "
2 gl 5-1/2" WD. STUD
g @ 16" OC
L A A I
A o A ALL STAIR STRINGERS
A A RUN PAST GYPSUM
| s CAVITY FILLED SOLID
1A ; w/ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
| Al CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING
| A A Al
! . |[NOTE: IF WALL TYPE IS A SHEAR-

WALL, SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
FOR ADD'L REQUIREMENTS

(WALL RATE

D BOTH SIDES

FRT EXT. SHEATHING & STUD BEARING WALLS)

31/2“

*—
) A 1-LAYERS 5/8" . |
3/4" GYP. PLASTER SAA TYPE X GYPSUM b h
w/MTL OR WD LATH —g-=-8 ) !
EXISTING A . '
[ I
|| (i
B AA 1/8" SKIMCOAT ¢ »
BLOWN INSULATION | i
) N A | 1
sopseriLroo e sazwo s
n [| I
CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING A @16"oc : !
ANIVAN [ (
N [ I
[ I
ANIVAN [ (
WOOD STUDS, ’A CAVITY FILLED SOLID | \
EXISTING AA w/F.G. BATT : :
A FULL STUD DEPTH ! !
A | :

TYPE &

INTERIOR WALL, EXISTING (1 HR - 2S)

TYPE A

SAME AS TYPE 4 w/ 6" STL STUDS 18G

STC 50+ (50 REQ.)

TYPE ng

WALLS WITHIN UNITS (1 HR)

FOR ADD'L REQUIREMENTS

TYPE ﬁ

SHEAR WALLS (2 HR)

2-LAYERS OF GWB EA. SIDE

UL DES U305

ESTIMATED STC RATING: 34-39

(20 GA/33 MILS-STRUCTURAL MIN.)

TYPE J7A.

SAME AS TYPE 7 w/5-1/2" STL. STUDS

TYPE A

SAME AS TYPE 7 w/WATER-
RESISTANT GWB

UL DES U305

UL DES U301

TYPE @

SAME AS TYPE 8 w/3-5/8" STL. STUDS

TYPE @

SAME AS TYPE 8 EXCEPT
EXISTING FRAMING

UL DES U305

1-LAYER 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM

1/8" SKIMCOAT

MINERAL FIBER
BATT INSULATION

R-30 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

512 . ,2"/2"REFER TO EXT.

o

I

@ 16" 0C
5-1/2" R-22

(UNFACED)

TYPE A

EXTERIOR WALL (1 HR - 2S)
(WALL RATED BOTH SIDES)

TYPE A

SAME AS TYPE 2 w/ 5-1/2" STL STUDS 18G

UL DES BXUV.U348

STC 50+ (50 REQ.)

8" 1/4" 172" 1/4"

1 5 1
MK ATk TMAYA AT 2-LAYERS 5/8"
(f =i :mfA |A“: TYPE X GYPSUM
|| S =14 An JOINTS STAGGERED IN ALL
| et |t I DIRECTIONS
e o Al ifo 4 4]

. » 1/8" SKIMCOAT

i %ﬁz i Mol 4l
il coLtih 1 2x6 SHOE & TOP PLATE
| VANWANNYA | | AN /] |
[ | 1| S NAN 11
l Aﬁ-r\:_ LA Al STAGGERED 2x4 WD.
i 2 2| il 424 sTups @ 16" oc
ia o Alf I'fﬁ Al
| N e [ A
| Zz \ Mala Al CAVITY FILLED SOLID
I reatil et W/ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
e 2 Al s Al CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING
M a aff b A |1
A | | Aﬁ Al

TYPE A

UNIT SEPARATION (2 HR)

1.5" DUPONT XPS 250
BLUEBOARD, R-7.5

. ELEVATIONS FOR
FINISH MATERIALS
7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK

F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 1-S

5-1/2" WD. STUD

—— PT 1/2" PLY X 3" FURRING

( WRB SELF-ADHESIVE
HENRY BLUESKIN VP100
OVERLAP SEAMS

#30 FELT PAPER OR
| PLASTIC BLDG. WRAP

BATT INSULATION

1-LAYER 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM

1/8" SKIMCOAT

R-20/5 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

gise" 2 1/2"REFER TO EXT.

- ELEVATIONS FOR
i FINISH MATERIALS
1

PLY SHEATHING

Tt

@ 16" OC

5-1/2" R-20
FIBERGLASS

i

(UNFACED)

TYPE A

EXTERIOR WALL (1 HR - 1S)
(WALL RATED INSIDE ONLY)

TYPE ﬁ

SAME AS TYPE 2A w/ 5-1/2" STL STUDS 18G

UL DES U330

STC 50+ (50 REQ.)

8" 1/4" 172" 1/4"

1 5 1
1 =l i QA : 2-LAYERS 1/2" GYPSUM
il A2 .. JOINTS STAGGERED IN ALL
ta o Al Mala Alb DIRECTIONS
Il |l || e

A "

: %IA ! L (N 1/8" SKIMCOAT
[l i [l I
il o2 i 1A Al 2x6 SHOE & TOP PLATE
| FANIVAN | | N IA A
[ A | 1A 1A Al
! Aﬁ-g\:.%@&_} STAGGERED 2x4 WD.
e 2 Al il [o- 4= stups @ 16" oC

N A 11 AN
: N _.:/{ N AlAA :
| ﬁﬁ \ M4 el CAVITY FILLED SOLID
lifr @—afft ! ] w/ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
i1 TR | 4 20 CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING
I A A 4 I I A d a I
[l i [l Z;/lA |
PLAN SECTION

TYPE

UNIT SEPARATION (1 HR)

1/2" EXT. GRADE

1.5" DUPONT XPS 250
BLUEBOARD, R-7.5

PT 1/2" PLY X 3" FURRING
‘ WRB SELF-ADHESIVE
HENRY BLUESKIN VP100
1 OVERLAP SEAMS

#30 FELT PAPER OR
| PLASTIC BLDG. WRAP

CLOSED CELL FOAM

R-23+ WALL (R-# REQ.)

31/2“

1-LAYER 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM

1/8" SKIMCOAT

EXISTING

R6/IN. OR R21

EXTERIOR

WOOD STUDS, EXISTING

EXISTING

TYPE ﬁ

EXTERIOR WALL, EXISTING (1 HR - 1S)

(WALL RATED INSIDE ONLY)

PER IEBC 2015, ALT-LEVEL 3, SEC. 908.1

UL DES U330

101/2"

2-LAYERS 5/8"

TYPE X GYPSUM

JOINTS STAGGERED IN ALL
DIRECTIONS

2x4 WD. STUDS
| @ 16" OC, NO CONTACT

1/8" SKIMCOAT

3.5" THK BATT
ACOUSTIC INSUL
ROXUL SAFE N SOUND
OR EQ.

_____________.’___

TYPE &

UNIT SEPARATION (2 HR)

TYPE &

SAME AS TYPE 5A w/ 6" STL STUDS 18G

UL DES U301

R-30 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

TYPE gﬁg

EXTERIOR VENEER WALL (1 HR)

TYPE ﬁ

SAME AS TYPE 9 w/6" STL. STUDS

UL DES U340

R6/IN. ORR-12 —

FRT EXT. SHEATHING & STUD BEARING WALLS)

R-30 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

TYPE @
EXTERIOR VENEER WALL (2 HR
—C—C_CJ—EPER SEC. 722, CALC. F-R

(WALL RATED BOTH SIDES

TYPE ﬁ

SAME AS TYPE 9B w/6" STL. STUDS

STC RATING: 56-59

PER ASTM E90

UL DES U301

R-20/5 WALL (R-30 or 20&5ci) REQ.)

172" 374"
ADHERED MAS. VENEER 3] 6
AIRSPACE ARSPACE GALV. MESH & MORTAR BED Q-‘ .
BRICK/STONE
1-LAYER 5/8" GALV OR EPOXY COATED —\ \,.,  ci/or qusar 5/8" DENSGL FIREGUARD '
GALV OR EPOXY COATED ADJ. TIES, SPACE ANCHORS SHEATHING OREQ, |
TYPE X GYPSUM 32" HORIZ /24" VERT
ADJ. TIES, SPACE ANCHORS _ 2X6 WD. STUDS @ 16" OC '
" ANCHOR TO STUDS y -
1/8" SKIMCOAT " FRT 1/2" PLY SHEATHING — HENRY BLUESKIN VP100 i |
5/8" DENSGL FIREGUARD FRT 2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC OVERLAP SEAMS H [
SOUND INSUL. SHEATHING OR EQ W/FRT PLATES & HDRS 1-LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM 4 '
FULL STUD DEPTH 5-1/2" WD STUDS @ 16"0C , - |
WD. STUDS 3-1/2"F-G SUL. R-13 BRICK/STONE —— )
" WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER |
@ 16" OC CLOSED CELL FOAM ) —
R6/IN. OR R-12 id 2-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM 30# FELT PAPER OR EQ. i |
B 1/8" SKIMCOAT 1.5" DUPONT XPS 250 | INTERIOR

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER BLUEBOARD, R-7.5 SIDE

30# FELT PAPER WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER !
OR BLUE-SKIN VP100 30# FELT PAPER CAVITY FILLED SOLID
1-LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM INTERIOR OR BLUE-SKIN VP100 / INTERIOR ~ W/F-GL BATT INSUL (R-20)
TYPE /8\ SIDE / SIDE TYPE A0,
1/8" SKIMCOAT CLOSED CELLFOAM __ |77
WALLS WITHIN UNITS (1 HR) ~ EXTERIOR VENEER WALL (1 HR)

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER WALL

TYPE ,@‘

EXTERIOR WALL (2 HR)

(SAME AS TYPE 10 w/2 LAYERS
GWB AT INTERIOR SIDE)

FINISH MATERIALS,

SHEATHING & WRB,
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Tim Johnson Architect, LLC

TIM
JOHNSON

ARCHITECT,LLC

PERMIT SET

DRAWING TITLE

WALL/ FLOOR
TYPES

DATE: 03/27/24 SC: N. T.S.

AlS




Docusign Envelope ID: 24065AC1-2C8C-43D6-9941-E80629DF0796

R-17 WALL (13/17 REQ.)

8" MIN [2"+/
- 1" " n mn mn "
B + *8 MIN | 6 " 8" MIN _*3 . MIN [4 "
FURRED WALL @ gﬁ FURRED WALL @ | 3-1/2" STL STUDS
SHAFT OR CONDITIONED SPACES ONLY CONDITIONED SPACES ONLY 18G FRAMING
2047 v MASONRY WALL
PARTY WALL EXTERIOR EXTERIOR —_— ! 2-1/2" CLOSED CELL FOAM
OR STRUCT. . T EXISTING T SDE { R6/IN. OR R15
FILL SIDE v 1-1/2" STL. HAT == MASONRY WALL == [
= /' CHANNEL @ 16" OC ABOVE — ABOVE 3 i MEP CHASE
CONC OR CMU E.W. f GRADE 5.5" F-GL BATT GRADE 3" CLOSED CELL FoaM G g CRAWLSPACE
SEE STRUCT. DWGS. I 1-1/4" TAPCON CONC. INSUL. R-20 R6/IN. ORR18 ‘: OR BSMNT SIDE
I ?)%REEC\QV sereroe 2X6 @ 16" OC 2X3 @ 167 0C } MASONRY WALL
| . 1~ NOTE: PT 2X'S WHEN — NOTE: PT 2X'S WHEN MASONRY WALL
1-1/2" EXTRUDED XPS RIGID IN CONTACT w/WALL - IN CONTACT w/WALL WATERPROOFING &
I INSUL. R-7.5 (UNFACED) DRAIN MAT ASSUMED
I 1-LAYER 5/8" 1-LAYER 5/8" 1-LAYER 5/8" 1-LAYER 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM (1HR
. | TYPE X GYPSUM (1HR) GYPSUM ( ) o \/C TYPE X GYPSUM (T1HR) A b H_TYPE X GYPSUM (1HR)
TYPE A1 TYPE A2 TYPE 12 TYPE 12E
INTERIOR MAS. WALL (2 HR) MASONRY WALL EXISTING MASONRY WALL EXISTING MASONRY WALL EXISTING

R-17 WALL (13/17 REQ.)

w/ NEW FURRED WALL

TYPE m

MAS. WALL w/o FURRED WALL
(ACRYLIC PAINT FINISH OPTIONAL)

TYPE @

SAME AS TYPE 12 w/o FURRED WALL

R-15ci WALL (15ci or R-19 or 13&5ci REQ.)

w/NEW FURRED WALL

TYPE @

SAME AS TYPE 12C w/o FURRED WALL

w/NEW FURRED WALL

TYPE gfﬁ

SAME AS TYPE 12E w/o FURRED WALL

(SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
WALL THICKNESS & REINFORCING)

TYPE @

SAME AS TYPE 12 w/EXIST. FURRED WALL

UL DES U914

1-1/2" BLOCKING (1 HR)

PER 2018 NDS TABLE 16.2.1A f\

STC & IIC 50+ (50 REQ.)
INSULATION NETTING

OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL
RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL

@ 16" OC
ENGINEERED WD. JOIST,
V SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR
3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR

(GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)

1" THK LT-WGT CONC.

~—~1 ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

e e e e e e e
»= ] ® C T ]
STEEL BEAM A A A N VAN N JANANY ANANANAN NN | NN | IS
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. ] FANIVAN VANRVANRY B ANRVANN /AN JANWAN VANIVANRVANIVAN ANNNNNANNALNANNNNNNANN A
VAN AN |(AAAINANAAALANANNAAAALAANAIKAALALAANANA A A
NAAA Z’Azﬂ N | NN NN | NN . i, | W A
- VN /NNNWNIN ANADNNANA ANNNAA
F 1 f
MECH. CHASE
(1) COAT OF INTUMESCENT PAINT, (OPTIONAL)
(1 HR) UL-263, TO ALL EXPOSED n
¢ 1-LAYER 5/8
AREAS OF STL BEAM FIRE CODE GYPSUM 2

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.

1/8" SKIMCOAT /

1/2" GYPSUM
2-1/2" STL. FRAMING

@ 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

@ SAME AS ASSEMBLY 1

EXCEPT EXISTING FRAMING

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6

FIRE PARTITION
SEE PLAN FOR WALL TYPE

3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR

(GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)

FLOATING ENG'D WD. FLOOR

1" THK LT-WGT CONC.

& SEC. 718.3.2
UL DES L569
STC & IIC 50+ (50 REQ.)
INSULATIOB NETTING
OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL
RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
@ 16" 0C
~ ENGINEERED WD. JOISTS
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
o —— ——————— P
A A JANRVAN AAA‘ VANRVANRVANRVANRVAN JANRVANRVANRVANRVANNVA 4
QAA A VANRVANRVANRVAN JANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN VANIVANRVANRVANRVANRVANNVAN | VARRVAN
A A VANRVAV VANRVANRVANRVAN VANRVANRYANRWANRVANRVANRVAN | VANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN YA
A A A JANIVANY VANRYANRVANRVANRVAN JANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN A AN A JANRVAN | VANRWAN
A A YANYY/ANRVANRVANRVANRVAN JANRVANRYVANRWANRVANRVANRVAN | VANRVANRVANRVANRVAN A YA
QA A JANNVANRVANRVAN JANVANNYANRVANRVAN JANIVANRVAVAN N
E
MECH. CHASE
2-LAYERS 5/8" (OPTIONAL)
FIRE CODE GYPSUM
JOINTS STAGGERED IN ALL ° 3

DIRECTIONS

1/8" SKIMCOAT
1/2" GYPSUM

2-1/2" STL. FRAMING

@ 2-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6
& SEC. 718.3.2

UL DES L511

TOPPING & ULC SOUND MAT

CLOSED CELL FOAM [

R6/IN. OR R21

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
R3.7/IN. OR R31

CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
R3.7/IN. OR R31

CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

FIRE PARTITION
SEE PLAN FOR WALL TYPE

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/

TOPPING & ULC SOUND MAT

NOTE: PROTECT EXPOSED FOAM w/15 MIN.
THERMAL BARRIER BY FIRE-LOK OR SIM.,

DC 315 PAINT, WATER-BASED, APPLICATION
PER MFR'S SPECS

STC & 1IC 50+ (50 REQ.)

INSULATION NETTING
OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
/CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

8" MIN

ot

EXTERIOR

DAYLIGHT AS REQ:

TYPE &

CONC. RETAINING WALL

7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/

PYROTITE COATING 2-S
CRAWLSPACE
WINDOW WELL 2-LAYERS 5/8"
2x6 WD. STUDS
OR ELEV. PIT @ 16" 00 TYPE X GYPSUM
ELEVATOR 2.2 STAR STAR ELEVATOR STAR N
SIDE oA SIDE SIDE SIDE sioE [(fl.."
ALL STAIR STRINGERS s FRT 2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC A
RUN PAST SHEATHING NN w/FRT PLATES & HDRS ALL STAIR STRINGERS A4
A D 1/2" R- RUN PAST GYPSUM NN
CAVITY FILLED SOLID N MIEELQZL FFI{BzEﬁ A A
W/ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL. OR EQ. o ||| 2-LAYERS FRT 1/2" h g
CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING il BATT INSUL. UNFACED PLYWOOD SHEATHING AR
A 1/8" SKIMCOAT [h A

@ TYPE

SHAFT WALL (2 HR)

NOTE: IF WALL TYPE IS A SHEAR-

(SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
WALL THICKNESS & REINFORCING)

ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR
FLOATING NOT NAILED

3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR
(GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)

1" THK LT-WGT CONC.

TOPPING & ULC SOUND MAT

__"——_———————_g—_gv_—————_
& a AAANANIEAAAAAAAIAAANAAAD A ANRA 2
A annnsnnsnsndlaaasasasasalpanasannndlanasn ULC SOUND MAT
salsdlaaaananlbasaanananlanannsnnnlpanan
y SYNWNYNWNVNYNE, | VNN | VNN A A A ENGINEERED WD. JOISTS
Q4 an NNWNWNYNYNUNY, | YNNI NN SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
= l
— |
MECH. CHASE
MECH. CHASE RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL (OPTIONAL)
1/8" SKIMCOAT (OPTIONAL) @ 16" OC
1-LAYER 5/8" e 1-LAYER 5/8"
FIRE CODE GYPSUM

RESILIENT SOUND ISOLATION

FURRING CHANNEL (HAT TRACK)

CAULK JOINT @ PERIM.

CLIPS, RSIC-1

7/8" X 25 GA.

1/2" GYPSUM

FIRE PARTITION

2-

SEE PLAN FOR WALL TYPE

@ 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
OR 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

ENGINEERED WD. RAFTERS
E STRUCT. DWGS.

I'%SFULATION NETTING
OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6
& SEC. 718.3.2

UL DES L569

R-60 (R-60 REQ.)

(TAPERED INSUL. NOT INCLD.)

TAPERED XPS FOAM BD FOR
DRAINAGE AS NEC. OVER
1-1/2" XPS FOAM BD (R7.5)

ROOF DECK FRAMING
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

CLASS B THERMOPLASTIC
ROOFING MEMBRANE, UL-790

VANRVANRYANRVANRVANRVANRVAN

3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING

1/8" SKIMCOAT

WALL, SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
FOR ADD'L REQUIREMENTS

@ TYPE

SAME AS TYPE 14
w/ 6" STL STUDS 18G

148 TYPE

SAME AS TYPE 14
w/2-LAYERS 5/8" GWBX E-S

UL DES U301

UL DES BXUV.U350

STC & 1IC 50+ (50 REQ.)

FRT EXT. SHEATHING & STUD BEARING WALLS)

ENGINEERED WD. OPEN

TRUSS

8”

TYPE @ _

FIRE WALL (2 HR - 2S)
PER SEC. 722, CALC. F-R

(WALL RATED BOTH SIDES

7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 1-S
(INTERTEK LISTING
LPB-WA-60-01)

2x6 WD. STUDS

@ 16" OC

ELEVATOR
SIDE

ALL STAIR STRINGERS

RUN PAST SHEATHING

CAVITY FILLED SOLID
w/ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.

TYPE @

SHAFT WALL (1 HR)

CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

IF DEAD SPACE
VENT PER CODE

1-LAYER 5/8"
MOISTURE -RESISTANT —
GYPSUM (OPTIONAL)

5-1/2" WD. STUD
@ 16" OC

TYPE @

NOTE: IF WALL TYPE IS A SHEAR-
WALL, SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
FOR ADD'L REQUIREMENTS

51/2"

1/2" EXT. GRADE
PLY SHEATHING

HENRY BLUESKIN VP100
BLDG. WRAP

HENRY WEATHER-

SMART RAINSCREEN

5/16" HIGH-DENSITY
FIBER-CEMENT BOARD

FOR FINISHES

TYPE &

EXTERIOR WALL (NOT RATED)

SAME AS TYPE 15

w/ 6" STL STUDS 18G

TYPE gfg

UL DES BXUV.U350

SAME AS TYPE 15

w/1-LAYER 5/8"

WBX

E-S

3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR
(GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)

FLOATING ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR
1" THK LT-WGT CONC. TOPPING

& ULC SOUND MAT

PER NFPA SEC. 8.15.1.2.7

CONCEALED SPACES ENTIRELY FILLED
w/NON-COMBUST. INSUL. SHALL NOT
KREQUIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION

JOISTS. SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
CONCEALED SPACES TO BE
SPRINKLERED PER NFPA
SEC. 8.15.1.1
DUCTWORK
| / \_
. y S [

UL DES U305

STC 50 (50 REQ

)

INSULATION

@ 16" OC

SEE STRUCT.

ENGINEERED WD. JOISTS

NETTING

OVER 1x3 STRAPPING OR
RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL

DWGS.

3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR
(GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)

FLOATING ENGINEERED

WD. FLOORING OR SIM. FINISH
(OPTIONAL)

1/4" ULC SOUND MAT
(OPTIONAL)

JANIVANRVANRVANVAN

JANIVANRVANRVANIVAN

MECH. CHASE
(OPTIONAL)

FIRE CODE GYPSUM

ALL BAYS FILLED W/3" thk
MINERAL WOOL ACOUSTIC INSUL.
ROXUL SAFE 'N' SOUND OR EQ.

1/2" STL. FRAMING FIRE PARTITION

SEE PLAN FOR WALL TYPE

INSULATION NETTING
OVER STRAPPING

RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
@ 16" OC
1-LAYER 5/8"
FIRE CODE GYPSUM

1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6

& SEC. 718.3.2

UL DES L569

R-60 (R-60 REQ.)
(TAPERED INSUL. NOT INCLD.)

RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
OR 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

ENGIVfERE-D—WD.—R—AFT—ER-S —_——
S

EE STRUCT. DWGS. -
SULATION NETTING

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

NAVANRVANRVAN IVANRVANRVANRV | VAN VANRVANRVANRVANRVAN VANRVANRYANRVANRVANRVANNY,
GANRVANRVANRVA | ANRVANSVANY /ANRVANRVANRVANY | ANRVANY /ANRVANRVANRVANRVAN JANRVANRYANRVANRVANRVANRVAN
AN AN NN A A VANRVANRVANNY | VAN AAA‘LA VANIVANIVANIVANIVANIVAN

3" XPS FOAM BD (R15)

CLASS B THERMOPLASTIC
ROOFING MEMBRANE, UL-790

ROOF DECK FRAMING
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

=~ 3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING

A jm (GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS)

A ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/BLOWN-

A A

FIRE PARTITION

< YN N | NN VNN | VN NN | NN | NN (GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS) NNV, | VNN NN | NN NNNNINY. | NN | NN
© Seralbhanfaanaallalaoanandlaannnnnlhan AAL?_,AAAAAA AA AN A INUNUNUNIN
e T AR saansdiananna A A 1 ———
r MECH. CHASE ‘
MECH. CHASE (OPTIONAL)
.\ (OPTIONAL) 1-LAYER 5/8"
1-LAYER 5/8 FIRE CODE GYPSUM
FIRE CODE GYPSUM il » 3
FIRE PARTITION

1/8" SKIMCOAT J

1/2" GYPSUM
2-1/2" STL. FRAMING

@ 1-HR ROOF DECK/CEILING ASSEMBLY
SEE 3C FOR ALTERNATE ROOF INSULATION

SAME AS ASSEMBLY 3A

EXCEPT EXISTING FRAMING

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED

AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6

& SEC. 718.3.2
UL DES L569

SEE PLAN FOR WALL TYPE

1/8" SKIMCOAT

1/2" GYPSUM
2-1/2" STL. FRAMING

1-HR ROOF DECK/CEILING ASSEMBLY
ALTERNATE ROOF INSULATION

SAME AS ASSEMBLY 3C
EXCEPT EXISTING FRAMING

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6
& SEC. 718.3.2

(Ot

UL DES L569

SEE PLAN FOR WALL TYPE

IN CELLULOSE, R3.7/IN. OR R44
CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

FIRE CODE GYPSUM
1/8" SKIMCOAT

{AA ANV | INYNVNYNYNVNUN | NNV
AhNNandananlparaasansnasanflanasnasnn
ANAINANALAAANAAALAAAREAAAA A
NN, | NN INYNUNUNUN | NUNYNUNUNUNUND | YNNI QN | NN
A N/ NVNUNUNIN INUNUNUNUN INUNUNUNIN
\ —
MECH. CHASE
(OPTIONAL)
1-LAYERS 5/8"
FIRE CODE GYPSUM ®

1/8" SKIMCOAT

1/2" GYPSUM

2-1/2" STL. FRAMING

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

FIRE PARTITION

@ 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY
NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED

ENGINEERED WD. RAFTERS
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
INSULATION NETTING
OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL

31/2"

AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6

& SEC. 718.3.2

UL DES L569

R-60 (R-60 REQ.)
(TAPERED INSUL. NOT INCLD.)

SEE PLAN FOR WALL TYPE

R21 CLOSED CELL FOAM, 3.5" THK

TAPERED XPS FOAM BD FOR

JANIVANRYANRVANRVANRVANRVAN
LI—-—IAAAAAAI

TA’AA

IAA

AN ANGVANY IANAN VAN SVANVANY AV

prAgwspay.)

1-LAYER 5/8"

RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
OR 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.

R3.

7/IN. OR R31

CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING

@ 1-HR ROOF DECK/CEILING ASSEMBLY

DRAINAGE AS NEC. OVER
1-1/2" XPS FOAM BD (R7.5)
3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR
(GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)

CLASS B THERMOPLASTIC
ROOFING MEMBRANE, UL-790

4" XPS FOAM BD R20
5 TIGHT TO RAFTERS

INSULATED DUCT,
AR TIGHT

APPLY CONTIN. BEAD OF SPRAY
FOAM AT XPS BOARD TO AIR
SEAL, INSIDE AIR MUST NOT
REACH THE ROOF DECK

SHOWING DUCTS INSIDE ROOF FRAMING CAVITY

UL DES L569

APPROVED

Design Section
BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

08/28/2025

St

Design Review
for the

Board of Appeal Signature
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Docusign Envelope ID: 24065AC1-2C8C-43D6-9941-E80629DF0796

STC & IIC 50+ (50 REQ.)

INSULATION NETTING
OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL
RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
@ 16" OC

ENGINEERED WD. JOISTS

VSEE STRUCTURAL DWGS, | 430 FELT PAPER . OVER S%IRAP' CHANNEL
S TYVEK OR SIM ~ . T T\
_L AA A % AAAAA AAAAA ZXLEDGERBD CONT'N m IS NENEEEENE NN VENEEE]
N AlA A ANA A VANIVANRVANRVANRVANIVAN AN NN A ’
AAAANAAIAAAAAAAINALAAA | ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
oL LB A AL AL L L LG ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL. CLASS 1/A F-R X AL AL ALRALLALDLL
VANRVANRVAN IWANRWAN | VANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN VANRVANRVANRVAN Ny VANRVANRVANRVANRVANE VAN
A A AANANNANA A AN A/’ 2X6 BLOCKING EA BAY ‘60
= — - FRT 2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC AL AL D N
| TOP MTD HANGER / w/FRT PLATES & HDRS

MECH. CHASE (OPTIONAL)

-y TYPE X GYPSUM

ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR
2-LAYERS 5/8"

RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL

R-60 (R-60 REQ.)
(TAPERED INSUL. NOT INCLD.)

OR 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

1" THK LT-WGT CONC.
TOPPING & ULC SOUND MAT

3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR
(GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)

1-LAYER 5/8" TYPE X

INSULATION NETTING

ENGINEERED WD. RAFTERS
SEE STR

. DHES.

TAPERED XPS FOAM BD FOR
DRAINAGE AS NEC. OVER
1-1/2" XPS FOAM BD (R7.5)

ROOF DECK FRAMING

SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
CLASS B THERMOPLASTIC

VANIVANIVANRVANIVA QAN | ANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN 4

ROOFING MEMBRANE, UL-790
3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING
(GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS)
ALUM. FLASHING CAP

2X6 FRT WD. CURB, CONTIN.

Vi | IPANIVANIVANRVANRVANRVAN AN | VANRVANRVANRVANRVAN

e\

VANIVANIVANRVAN
pAAAA r*lAAAAr
pa—|

n I
1-LAYER 5/8 » l EXT. GYPSUM 1-LAYER 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM { FRT 1/2" PLYWOOD TYPE X GYPSUM
SHEATHING
2-1/2" STL. FRAMING HENRY BLUESKIN VP100 2-1/2" STL. FRAMING

1/2" GWB w/SKIMCOAT

5-1/2" R-20 MINERAL FIBER _/

BATT INSUL. UNFACED
2-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM

0 0 O

BLDG. WRAP
HENRY WEATHER-
SMART RAINSCREEN

REFER TO EXT.
ELEVATIONS FOR
FINISH MATERIALS

1/2" GWB w/SKIMCOAT J

5-1/2" R-20 MINERAL FIBER
BATT INSUL. UNFACED

2-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM

2-HR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY &
1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

TOP MTD HANGER #

FRT 2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC

IENENE INEEENIEEEEVEENRI/NNEN] IIIIIIIAIIII

|® | MECH. CHASE (OPTIONAL)

i

f

:l R21 CLOSED CELL FOAM

;l_ ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/

EL ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL. R31, CLASS 1/A F-R
He 2X LEDGER BD, CONTIN

?l‘ 2X6 BLOCKING EA BAY

|

I

w/FRT PLATES & HDRS

FRT 1/2" PLY SHEATHING
HENRY BLUESKIN VP100

; 1-LAYER 5/8" TYPE X EXT. GYPSUM
:ﬁi #30 FELT PAPER, TYVEK OR SIM

. —

2-HR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY &
1-HR ROOF DECK/CEILING ASSEMBLY

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6
& SEC. 718.3.2

UL DES L569

R-32+ (R-30 REQ.)

C-L OF SPRINKLER PIPING
5" THK CLOSED CELL FOAM (R-6/ IN)
ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6

& SEC. 718.3.2

UL DES L569

R-32+ (R-30 REQ.)

BLDG. WRAP

HENRY WEATHER-
SMART RAINSCREEN
REFER TO EXT.
ELEVATIONS FOR
FINISH MATERIALS

R-60 (R-60 REQ.)

(TAPERED INSUL. NOT INCLD.)

RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL

OR 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

ENGINEERED WD. RAFTERS
SEE STRUET: DWES.

INSULATJON NETTING

TAPERED XPS FOAM BD FOR
DRAINAGE AS NEC. OVER

1-1/2" XPS FOAM BD (R7.5)
ROOF DECK FRAMING

SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
CLASS B THERMOPLASTIC

ROOFING MEMBRANE, UL-790

2-LAYERS 5/8"

FRT 2X6 WD. STUDS @ 16" OC
1-LAYER 5/8" TYPE X EXT. GYPSUM

RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
OR 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING
(GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS)

R-60 (R-60 REQ.)
(TAPERED INSUL. NOT INCLD.)

TAPERED XPS FOAM BD FOR

DRAINAGE AS NEC. OVER
1-1/2" XPS FOAM BD (R7.5)

ENGINEERED WD. RAFTERS

B3

~

SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
CLASS B THERMOPLASTIC

INSULATION NETTING /
OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL /.

MECH. CHASE (OPTIONAL)

ROOFING MEMBRANE, UL-790

2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC

7/16" LP FLAMEBLOCK

g - 2-LAYERS FRT 1/2" PLY SHEATHING
OVER STRAP'G/CHANNEL . "
N — — | — _ J - STAGGER JOINTS (GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS) N FRT 3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING
(‘_Y) m EEI ALUM- FLASHlNG CAP ‘FY) IIImImIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIImII ALUM' FLASHlNG CAP
' 2X6 FRT WD. CURB, CONTIN. 2X6 WD. CURB, CONTIN.
& R21 CLOSED CELL FOAM
= VANV ViN: | IVANRVANIVANIVANIVANRVAY N | TANRVANRAVaNN H R21 CLOSED CELL FOAM = A ANRAN) NN AN | EASAVANNINNASNANA | ASEAIRAY VAN ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
S|tranandafpananapfiansa E ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/ S AANDGADNALANLNYLLD A ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL. R31
‘&) VANIVANRVANRVANIVANE VAN VANIVANIVANIVANIVANIVAN BVAN | VANRVANRVANRVANRVAN EEI ENG_CELLULOSElNSUL,R—S'I,CLASS]/AF—R '?n VANRVANRVANIVAN WWANRVANY AAAAAAAAAAAAr CLA'SS_I/AFIRERA_HNG.
—'; VANWANIVANIANIVA' AN AN NA P YANIVAN i_, ;él. 2X LEDGER BD, CONTIN AN A A r hlA Aﬁ[\& A A A AA_, 2X LEDGER BD, CONTIN
' 5 2X6 BLOCKING EA BAY i 2X6 BLOCKING EA BAY
TOP MTD HANGER —— TOP MTD HANGER

MECH. CHASE (OPTIONAL)

TYPE X GYPSUM
2-1/2" STL. FRAMING
1/2" GWB w/SKIMCOAT

BATT INSUL. UNFACED
2-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM

i

5-1/2" R-20 MINERAL FIBER —/

\ FRT 1/2" PLY SHEATHING

HENRY BLUESKIN VP100
BLDG. WRAP

HENRY WEATHER-
SMART RAINSCREEN
REFER TO EXT.
ELEVATIONS FOR

I R

#30 FELT PAPER, TYVEK OR SIM

1-LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM A
2-1/2" STL. FRAMING /
1/2" GWB w/SKIMCOAT il
5-1/2" R-20 MINERAL FIBER —/

BATT INSUL. UNFACED
2-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM

F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 2-S
(INTERTEK LISTING LPB-WA-60-01)
HENRY BLUESKIN VP100 BLDG. WRAP
1.5" XPS FOAM BD., R-7.5
HENRY WEATHER-SMART RAINSCREEN
REFER TO EXT.

ELEVATIONS FOR
FINISH MATERIALS

HEATED SPACE

= - 1/2" HOMASOTE OR SIM.
. X < . 3
a N~ N 4 <)
-~
1 7-1/4" COMPOSITE STL. DECK (3 HR)
wn + wn
LLJ 3 L
— — — w— — — LN - — —. wm— —E-—
< STL. BEAM, SEE STRUCT. DWGS. <
> >
3/4" thk. +/- SPRAY-APPLIED d
FIRE-PROTECTIVE COATING, UNIFIREX F-10
= OR SIM., AT ALL STEEL MEMBERS (3 HR) =
o (98]
) DROPPED CEILING (OPTIONAL) .
x UNHEATED SPACE HEAVY-DUTY 2x4 FRAME & UNHEATED SPACE
o o
= 2x4 PANELS, 5/8" thk. MOLD-RESISTANT =
s GYPSUM, VINYL-FACED (OPTIONAL) s
~ ~
v v

@ 3-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

7 FT. MIN. CLEARANCE AT DROPPED CEILING

UNIFIREX F-10 (SFRM) BY UNISHIELD INT'L
FIRE-RESIST RATING: ASTM E119
SURFACE BURNING CHARACTER: ASTM E84

UL DES G529

5A)

TAPERED XPS FOAM BD FOR
DRAINAGE AS NEC. OVER
1-1/2" XPS FOAM BD (R7.5)

ROOF DECK FRAMING
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

PROVIDE 2"@ LOUVERED
VENTS EA BAY @ EXT

ENGINEERED WD. JOISTS

SEE STRUCT. DWGS. CLASS B THERMOPLASTIC

ROOFING MEMBRANE, UL-790

3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING

JANRVANRYANRANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN
JANRVANRVANRYANRYANRYANRYVANRVANRYANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN

ANRVANRVANRYANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRYANRVANRVANRVANRVANNVANIVAN
ANANNNANANANANNANNNNNANNA

=

le—— INTERIOR

11_LAYER 5/8"
FIRE CODE GYPSUM

EXTERIOR

@ 1-HR ROOF DECK/CEILING ASSEMBLY
INTERIOR/EXTERIOR CONDITION

2-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

C-L OF SPRINKLER PIPING

5" THK CLOSED CELL FOAM (R-6/ IN)
ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR

1/2" HOMASOTE OR SIM.

6-1/2" COMPOSITE STL. DECK (2 HR)

STL. BEAM, SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

1/2" thk. SPRAY-APPLIED
FIRE-PROTECTIVE COATING,
UNIFIREX F-10,

AT ALL STEEL MEMBERS

DROPPED CEILING
HEAVY-DUTY 2x4 FRAME

2x4 PANELS, 5/8" FIRE CODE, MOLD-
RESISTANT GYPSUM, VINYL-FACED

7 FT. MIN. CLEARANCE AT DROPPED CEILING

UNIFIREX F-10 (SFRM) BY UNISHIELD INT'L

FIRE-RESIST RATING: ASTM E119

SURFACE BURNING CHARACTER: ASTM E84

UL DES G205

APPROVED

Design Section
BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Design Review
for the
Board of Appeal

et P

Signature

N

08/28/2025

2-HR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY &
2-HR ROOF DECK/CEILING ASSEMBLY

2-HR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY &
1-HR ROOF DECK/CEILING ASSEMBLY

FINISH MATERIALS

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6
& SEC. 718.3.2

NOTE: DRAFTSTOPPING NOT REQUIRED
AT PARTITION LINE PER SEC. 708.4 EXP 6
& SEC. 718.3.2

UL DES L569 UL DES L569

PAVERS w/INTEGRATED FEET
FOR DRAINAGE

1" EPS BOARD (PROTECTED
MEMBRANE ROOF)

1/2"+/- RUBBERIZED ASPHALT
MEMBRANE, AMERICAN HYDROTECH
MONOLITHIC MEMBRANE 6125 OR SIM.

5" THK CLOSED CELL FOAM (R-6/ IN)

R-32+ (R-30 REQ.) R-32+ (R-30 REQ.)

C-L OF SPRINKLER PIPING

5" THK CLOSED CELL FOAM (R-6/ IN)

ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR EXTERIOR

HEATED SPACE _
= 1/2" HOMASOTE OR SIM.
= = ——
N 4 4 N
4 = a >
* w NN RS 7 |
a ) 5-1/2" COMPOSITE STL. DECK (1 HR) % AN 5-1/2" COMPOSITE STL. DECK (1 HR)
& ; = ;
________ _§ : —— — —— —— . — ._...\._._._._._ :
—— STL. BEAM, SEE STRUCT. DWGS. > = ® —— STL. BEAM, SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
= LN = LN
™) 1/2" thk. SPRAY-APPLIED ™) 1/2" thk. SPRAY-APPLIED
FIRE-PROTECTIVE COATING - FIRE-PROTECTIVE COATING
AT ALL STEEL MEMBERS AT ALL STEEL MEMBERS
; , C-L OF SPRINKLER PIPING
% | UNHEATED SPACE 2x4 PANELS, 5/8" FIRE CODE, MOLD- % | UNHEATED SPACE
© RESISTANT GYPSUM, VINYL-FACED © 2x4 PANELS, 5/8" FIRE CODE, MOLD-
g g RESISTANT GYPSUM, VINYL-FACED
~ i~
v v

@ 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY
EXTERIOR CONDITION

UNIFIREX F-10 (SFRM) BY UNISHIELD INT'L
FIRE-RESIST RATING: ASTM E119
SURFACE BURNING CHARACTER: ASTM E84

UL DES G201

@ 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

UNIFIREX F-10 (SFRM) BY UNISHIELD INT'L
FIRE-RESIST RATING: ASTM E119
SURFACE BURNING CHARACTER: ASTM E84

UL DES G201

15/32" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 1-S
(INTERTEK LISTING
LPB-WA-60-01), OR
1-LAYERS 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM

CONTEGO INTUMESCENT

LATEX PAINT, 50 MILS OR
f 3/64" THK., UL-263

] | STRUCTURAL MEMBER
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

‘7 LIGHT GA MTL. FRAMING
~

STRUCTURAL MEMBER
SEE STRUCT. DWGS. L=

o)

°
o

1-HR WALL ASSEMBLY
AT INTERIOR STRUCT'L MEMBER

1-HR F-R ASSEMBLY
AT EXTERIOR/INTERIOR STRUCT'L MEMBER

UL DES X528 UL - 263

15/32" LP FLAMEBLOCK
F-R OSB SHEATHING W/
PYROTITE COATING 1-S
(INTERTEK LISTING
LPB-WA-60-01), OR

SOLID PVC TRIM BD, AZEK OR SIM.
LIGHT GA MTL. FRAMING

SPRAY-APPLIED

2-LAYERS 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM FIRE-PROTECTIVE COATING 1-LAYERS 5/8"
) ALL FOUR SIDES, SEE BELOW TYPE X GYPSUM —— TYVEK BLDG. WRAP
LIGHT GA MTL. FRAMING S STRUCTURAL MEMBER . STRUCTURAL MEMBER
?_—_11—7 SEE STRUCT. DWGS. SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
° STRUCTURAL MEMBER 1-LAYER 1/2" CDX PLY, OPTIONAL
SEE STRUCT. DWGS. LIGHT GA MTL. FRAMING 12"

—L 12" SQ. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

1-HR WALL ASSEMBLY
AT EXTERIOR STRUCT'L MEMBER

2-HR WALL ASSEMBLY
AT INTERIOR STRUCT'L MEMBER

3-HR WALL ASSEMBLY
AT INTERIOR STRUCT'L MEMBER

oA

SPRAY APPLIED PER MFR'S SPEC TO
ACHIEVE 3-HR FIRE RATING

UNIFIREX F-10 (SFRM) BY UNISHIELD INT'L
FIRE-RESIST RATING: ASTM E119

SURFACE BURNING CHARACTER: ASTM E84

UL DES X528 UL DES X528
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Docusign Envelope ID: 24065AC1-2C8C-43D6-9941-E80629DF0796

; TO INCREASE STC & IIC RATING, IF REQ'D, TO INCREASE STC & IIC RATING, IF REQ'D

R-60 (R-60 REQ.) PT 3/4" T&G PLY SUBFLOOR ADD 1" LT-WGT CONC. TOPPING ADD 1" LT-WGT CONC. TOPPING e
2X RAFTERS @ 16" OC (GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS) & ULC SOUND MAT & ULC SOUND MAT

SEE STRUCT. DWGS. ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR R-30 (R-30 REQ.) ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR STC 50 (50 REQ.) STC 50 (50 REQ.)

1/2" PLY SHEATHING 5/8" PLY SHEATHING

R-30 (R-30 REQ.)

2X JOISTS @ 16" OC 2X JOISTS @ 16" OC

(GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS) ULC SOUND MAT & 3/4"thk. FLOOR SHEATHING SEE STRUCT. DWGS. SEE STRUCT. DWGS.
SELF-ADHERING RUBBERIZED 1" THKLGT-WGT CONC. (GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS) 3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING 3/4" T&G PLY SHEATHING
K TOPPING, OPTIONAL INTERIOR ULC SOUND MAT & (GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS) (GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS)
ASPHALT UNDERLAYMENT 1" THK LGT-WGT CONC
=== ——— & ROOFING PER ELEVATIONS :
» = == ToPN¢ - &L L___
=z ;( ADD DD D ADDDD D INSULATION NETTING NNV - NN INSULATION NETTING
S 1.5" POLYISO, FOIL-FACED, R-13 | R-30 CLOSED CELL FOAM g Y R-30 FIBERGLASS BATT INSUL. XAAAAAAAAAAAAA AAAAAAAAAAAAZ " OVER STRAPPING AAAAAAAAAAAAA AAAAAAAAAAAAA " OVER STRAPPING
éO WRB SELF_ADHESIVE' HENRY Zr PT WD. JOISTS éﬁ NIVANRVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN VANRVANIVAN JANNVANNY/ ANNVANIVANRVANRVANRVANRVAN VANRVANRVAN N A
N~ BLUESKING VP100 OR EQ. = SEE ST.RUCT DWGS . NN N A A A ANA é)( ANDNADNANIIA AN A NN
= ' e e e S ————————— ALL BAYS FILLED SOLD W/ ~ @ ————————————A———cf—
R48 CLOSED CELL FOAM 15 MIN. THERMAL BARRIER BY EXTERIOR 1X3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC NG CELLULOSE INSUL. N\ ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL.
FIRE-LOK OR SIM., DC 315 PAINT, 1- LAYER 5/8" FIRE CODE CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING
15 MIN. THERMAL BARRIER BY WATER-BASED, APPLICATION
FIRE-LOK OR SIM., DC 315 PAINT, PER MFR'S SPECS GYPSUM, MOISTURE-RESISTANT RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL
WATER-BASED, APPLICATION FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OC OR 1X3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC OR 1X3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC
PER MFR'S SPECS SEE STRUCT. DWGS. 1-LAYER 5/8" 2-LAYERS 5/8"
FIRE CODE GYPSUM FIRE CODE GYPSUM
1/8" SKIMCOAT 1/8" SKIMCOAT
‘ UNFINISHED CEILING ASSEMBLY FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY @ 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY 2-HR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY
AT ROOF - CATHEDRAL AT CRAWLSPACE - VENTED AT EXTERIOR CONDITION AT INTERIOR CEILING AT INTERIOR CEILING

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

UL DES L511 |
|
|

WATER-RESISTANT BARRIER, SELF-ADHESIVE
HENRY BLUESKIN VP100, OVERLAP SEAMS

ASPHALT ROOFING PER ELEVATIONS ADD 1" THK LT-WGT CONC

2X RAFTERS @ 16" OC 2X RAFTERS @ 16" OC TOPPING TO INCREASE STC & IIC RATING
SEE STRUCT. DWGS. SEE STRUCT. DWGS. GRACE TRI-FLEX 30 OR EQ. (GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS) w/LAMINATE FLOATING FLOOR

1/2" PLY SHEATHING 5/8" PLY SHEATHING 5/8" PLY SHEATHING 1/2" OSB SHEATHING ENGINEERED WD. FLOOR OR CARPET OVER

(GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS) (GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS) ] 4" POLYISO FOIL-FACED (R-26)

1/2" PLY SHEATHING

| -, 3/16" SOUNDPROOFING UNDERLAYMENT | [N
SELF-ADHERING RUBBERIZED SELF-ADHERING RUBBERIZED = ULC SOUND MAT (EX) 3/4" WD. FLOORING (ASSUMED) o ©
| ASPHALT UNDERLAYMENT ASPHALT UNDERLAYMENT e ———— ] | -
S —— e i & ROOFING PER ELEVATIONS & ROOFING PER ELEVATIONS ] 2X4&1/2" PLY NAILERS @ 16" OC (EX) 5/4" SHEATHING (ASSUMED) N L
| - — (PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS) | = c|7)
S (@]
‘ - 1.5" POLYISO, FOIL-FACED, R-13 = 1.5" POLYISO, FOIL-FACED, R-13 3 K K F.G. BATT INSULATION AAAAAA (EX) 2X JOISTS @ 16" OC +/ ‘ ||.|_J >
0 foe) " _ " - .
\ WRB SELF-ADHESIVE, HENRY WRB SELF-ADHESIVE, HENRY 5/8" PLY SHEATHING R-19, UNFACED DA | SR N | (S (ASSUMED) " \ = 5 < Rl ™
| — — — BLUESKING VP100 OR EQ. = — — BLUESKING VP100 OR EQ. g (GLUED & SCREWED TO RAFTERS) N | A YA | < o % = ©
T ~———— R4S CLOSED CELL FOAM X< N R48 CLOSED CELL FOAM N < 2X10 RAFTERS @ 16" OC / SIMPSON INSUL. SUPPORTS e ALL BAYS FILLED SOLID W/ | Eg< S <
RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL RC-2 RESILIENT CHANNEL > SEE STRUCT. DWGS. @18 oc  ENG. CELLULOSE INSUL. LI) Z 8 ~
- - " i CLASS 1/A FIRE RATING << ©
| " " R30 F.G. BATT INSULATION 2X JOISTS @ 16" OC +/ | £ 30 o
| OR 1X3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC OR 1X3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC SEE STRUCT. DWGS. PLASTER & LATH (ASSUMED) | <. = <
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